Financial Institutions 1,020,903 1,020,903 -

Other Short-Term
Deposits 472,538 472,538 -

Money Market
Instruments 244,792 218,297 26,495

Other Liabilities 514,365 514,365 -

Balance at 31/12/08 2,967,254 2,940,759 26,495

2009

ANNUAL REPORT

Page 79

Market Risk
All trading instruments are subject to market risk, the
risk that future changes in market conditions may make
an instrument less valuable or more onerous.  The
instruments are recognised at fair value, and all changes in
market directions directly affect net trading income.

The Bank manages its use of trading instruments in
response to changing market conditions.  Exposure to
market risk is formally managed in accordance with risk
limits set by senior management by buying or selling
instruments or entering into offsetting positions.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate
instruments

A change of 100 basis points (BP) in interest rates at the
reporting date will have increased/decreased profit or
loss by amounts shown below.  Each analysis assumes all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain
constant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

Effects in Cedis
100BP

Increase
100BP

 Decrease

GH¢’000 GH¢’000

31 December 2009

Average for the Period 1,089 (1,089)

Maximum for the Period 1,782 (1,782)

Minimum for the Period 692 (692)

31 December 2008

Average for the Period 1,163  (1,163)

Maximum for the Period 1,893  (1,893)

Minimum for the Period 729 (729)

Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s operations are subject to the risk of interest
rate fluctuations to the extent that interest earning assets
(including investments) and interest bearing liabilities
mature or re-price at different times or in differing amounts.

In the case of floating rate assets and liabilities the Group is
also exposed to basis risk, which is the difference between
re-pricing characteristics of the various floating rate
indices, such as the savings rate and six months LIBOR
and different types of interest.  Risk management activities
are aimed at optimising net interest income, given market